Step 1: Identify the contract with a customer

Step 2: Identify the performance obligation in the contract

Step 3: Determine the transaction price

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligation in the contract

Step 5: Recognize revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied

The Group’s primary line of business involves the manufacture and sale of seats for automobiles. Revenue

pertaining to the sale of these products will be recognized when a product and control of said product are transferred

to the customer and the performance obligation is deemed satisfied.

Revenue will be measured as amounts that deduct discounts, rebates and refunds from compensation agreed upon

in the contract with the customer.

The impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the condensed quarterly consolidated financial statements for the

consolidated cumulative second quarter is as follows.

1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unit: million yen)

Amount related to IAS

18 and relevant

interpretations

 (September 30, 2018)

Impact of the

application of

IFRS 15

Second quarter of

FY2019

(September 30, 2018)

Notes

Assets

 Current assets

  Trade and other receivables 68,447 2,061 70,509 1

Inventories 25,433 533 25,967 1, 2

(omitted)

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 66,389 2,595 68,985 2

(remainder of statement omitted)

1. The ending inventory for components and raw materials provided at cost by customers has been reclassified from

“inventories” to “trade and other receivables.”

As a result, “trade and other receivables” increased by 2,061 million yen and “inventories” decreased by 2,061 million yen.

2. Components and raw materials supplied at cost to customers were originally removed from inventories at the time of

supply, but inventories will continue to be recognized as a financial transaction and the ending inventory of components

and raw materials retained by the customer will be recognized as a financial liability.

As a result, “inventories” and “trade and other payables” each increased by 2,595 million yen.

- 15 -

2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Income
(Unit: million yen)

Amount related to IAS

18 and relevant

interpretations

(April 1, 2018 –

September 30, 2018)

Impact of the

application of

IFRS 15

Consolidated
cumulative second
quarter of FY2019

(April 1, 2018 –

September 30, 2018)

Notes

Revenue 226,805 -24,465 202,340 3

Cost of sales 190,776 -24,465 166,311 3

(remainder of statement omitted)

3. Components and raw materials provided at cost by customers were originally reflected in both “revenue” and “cost of

sales” but will now be shown only as a decrease in “revenue.”

As a result, both “revenue” and “cost of sales” decreased by 24,465 million yen.

(Notes Concerning Going Concern Assumption)

Not applicable

(Segment Information, etc.)

Information about revenue, profits or losses for reportable segments

 Consolidated cumulative second quarter of FY2018 (April 1, 2017 – September 30, 2017)

(Unit: million yen)

Reportable Segments

Adjustments

Amounts stated

 in consolidated

F/S Japan Americas China
Asia and

 Europe
Total

Revenue

External revenue 29,365 107,625 51,326 35,376 223,693 － 223,693

Inter-segment transfer 11,860 1,009 3,703 670 17,244 -17,244 －

Total 41,225 108,635 55,029 36,046 240,937 -17,244 223,693

Segment profits 2,699 5,583 14,277 3,209 25,770 -2,615 23,155

Finance income and

finance costs
－ － － － － － 1,127

Return on investment

using the equity method
－ － － － － － 174

Income before tax － － － － － － 24,457

(Notes)  1. Adjustments of -2,615 million yen for segment profits include a deduction of -169 million yen for transactions

among segments, and operating expenses of -2,446 million yen associated with the administration division of the

headquarters of the parent company, which could not be allocated.

 2. Segment profits are adjusted to operating income in the condensed quarterly consolidated statements of income.

- 16 -

 Consolidated cumulative second quarter of FY2019 (April 1, 2018 – September 30, 2018)

(Unit: million yen)

Reportable Segments

Adjustments

Amounts stated

 in consolidated

F/S Japan Americas China
Asia and

 Europe
Total

Revenue

External revenue 30,398 94,143 44,066 33,732 202,340 － 202,340

Inter-segment transfer 12,034 695 2,509 1,217 16,456 -16,456 －

Total 42,432 94,838 46,575 34,950 218,796 -16,456 202,340

Segment profits 4,606 4,615 8,983 3,086 21,291 -2,707 18,583

Finance income and

finance costs
－ － － － － － 1,279

Return on investment

using the equity method
－ － － － － － 147

Income before tax － － － － － － 20,010

(Notes)  1. Adjustments of -2,707 million yen for segment profits include a deduction of -175 million yen for transactions

among segments, and operating expenses of -2,532 million yen associated with the administration division of the

headquarters of the parent company, which could not be allocated.

 2. Segment profits are adjusted to operating income in the condensed quarterly consolidated statements of income.

 3. As outlined in “Changes in Accounting Policies,” accounting methods to recognize revenue have changed in